
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

 
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2038 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 09, 2016 

 
SWACHH SURVEKSHAN 

 
No. 2038  SHRI MANSHANKAR NINAMA: 

DR. BOORA NARSAIAH GOUD:  
SHRI GAURAV GOGOI: 
SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY:  
SHRI P.R. SENTHIL NATHAN: 
 

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government has released the result of the Swachh 
Survekshan-2016 and if so, the details of the rankings of cities;  
 
(b) the criteria for selection of the cities and the details of 
indicators/parameters taken into consideration during the ranking and 
the other findings of the survey;  
 
(c) whether the Government proposes to provide incentive to the cities 
which performed well in the said ranking and if so, the details thereof;  
 
(d) whether the Government proposes to provide assistance to the cities 
that have failed to figure in the said ranking in the matter of cleanliness 
and sanitation situation; and  
 
(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with 
the steps taken/being taken to improve sanitation condition in the 
country? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
 

(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO) 
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(a): Yes, Madam. The ranking of 73 cities surveyed under Swachh 
Survekshan-2016 was announced on 15th February, 2016. Details of the 
ranking of the cities are at Annexure-I. 
  
(b): All cities with million plus population and State capitals were part of 
this survey.   However, Kolkata and NOIDA, two of the cities, did not 
participate in the survey. Following 6 parameters were taken into 
considerations for determining the rankings of the cities: 
 

AREA OF EVALUATION WEIGHTAGE 
1. Strategy for Open Defecation Free town (ODF) and 

Integrated Solid Waste Management (SWM)  
5% 

2. Information, Education and Behavior Change 
Communication (IEBC) activity  

5% 

3. Door to door Collection, Sweeping,  Collection & 
Transportation  

40% 

4. Processing and Disposal of Solid Waste  20% 
5. Public & Community Toilet Provision 15% 
6. Individual Toilet  15% 

 
(c): On 15th February, 2016, awards were given to the cities in the 
following categories:- 
 
Rank City (ULB) Key Strengths 

1 Mysuru Best Overall Performing City 
2 Chandigarh Best performing city in North Zone and Best in 

Citizen Feedback Category 
3 Tiruchirappalli Best Performing city in IEBC activities 
4 Delhi-NDMC Best Performing city among smart cities and 

Best in Service Level Status Category 
5 Visakhapatnam Best Performing city in Independent 

Observation category 
6 Surat Best Performing city in West Zone 
7 Rajkot Best Performing city in Cleanliness through 

Door to Door Collection, Sweeping, Collection 
& Transportation 
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8 Gangtok Best Performing city in North East Zone and 
Best among State Capitals 

9 Pimpri 
Chinchwad 

Best Performing city among Satellite Towns 

10 Greater Mumbai Best Performing city among Mega Cities 
 
 S. No. Top Mover 
1. Allahabad 
 
S. No. City (ULB) Top Movers Zone Wise 

1 North Allahabad 
2 West & Central Nagpur 
3 South Visakhapatnam 
4 East Bhubaneshwar 
5 North East Imphal 

 
(d): Yes, Madam. Government is committed to mentor and handhold 
cities that have not performed well in the survey ‘Swachh Survekshan-
2016’. 
 
(e): Based on the gaps identified in the survey, Government of India is 
planning various capacity building initiatives and peer learning with top 
performing cities in the survey to address the gaps for these cities in the 
area of sanitation and solid waste management to improve their 
scores/ratings in the next survey. 

 
****** 

 
 
 
 
  



 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2038 FOR 09.03.2016 REGARDING SWACHH 
SURVEKSHAN 

ANNEXUFRE-I 
 

Rank City State 
Total 
Score 

Score 
obtained 

1 Mysuru Karnataka 2000 1749 
2 Chandigarh Chandigarh 2000 1716 
3 Tiruchirappalli Tamil Nadu 2000 1715 
4 Delhi-NDMC Delhi 2000 1704 
5 Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 2000 1643 
6 Surat Gujarat 2000 1605 
7 Rajkot Gujarat 2000 1574 
8 Gangtok Sikkim 2000 1565 
9 Pimpri Chinchwad Maharashtra 2000 1559 

10 Greater Mumbai Maharashtra 2000 1534 
11 Pune Maharashtra 2000 1533 
12 Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 2000 1530 
13 Vadodara Gujarat 2000 1511 
14 Ahmedabad Gujarat 2000 1452 
15 Imphal Manipur 2000 1441 
16 Panaji Goa 2000 1385 
17 Thane Maharashtra 2000 1367 
18 Coimbatore Tamil Nadu 2000 1361 
19 Hyderabad Telangana 2000 1355 
20 Nagpur Maharashtra 2000 1348 
21 Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 2000 1336 
22 Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 2000 1323 
23 Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh 2000 1284 
24 Bhubaneshwar Odisha 2000 1279 
25 Indore Madhya Pradesh 2000 1276 
26 Madurai Tamil Nadu 2000 1245 
27 Shimla Himachal Pradesh 2000 1244 
28 Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 2000 1237 
29 Jaipur Rajasthan 2000 1236 
30 Gwalior Madhya Pradesh 2000 1235 
31 Nashik Maharashtra 2000 1232 
32 Warangal Telangana 2000 1226 
33 Agartala Tripura 2000 1222 
34 Ludhiana Punjab 2000 1222 
35 Vasai - Virar Maharashtra 2000 1215 



 
 

 
 

Rank City State 
Total 
Score 

Score 
obtained 

36 Gurgaon Haryana 2000 1194 
37 Chennai Tamil Nadu 2000 1194 
38 Bengaluru Karnataka 2000 1182 
39 Delhi - SDMC DELHI 2000 1180 
40 Thiruvananthapuram Kerala 2000 1167 
41 Aizawl Mizoram 2000 1138 
42 Gandhinagar Gujarat 2000 1133 
43 Delhi - North DMC DELHI 2000 1132 
44 Kozhikode Kerala 2000 1107 
45 Kanpur Uttar Pradesh 2000 1090 
46 Durg Chhattisgarh 2000 1089 
47 Agra Uttar Pradesh 2000 1081 
48 Srinagar J&K 2000 1072 
49 Amritsar Punjab 2000 1062 
50 Guwahati Assam 2000 1041 
51 Faridabad Haryana 2000 1037 
52 Delhi - EDMC DELHI 2000 1015 
53 Shillong Meghalaya 2000 1012 
54 Hubli and Dharwad city Karnataka 2000 992 
55 Kochi Kerala 2000 990 
56 Aurangabad Maharashtra 2000 981 
57 Jodhpur Rajasthan 2000 971 
58 Kota Rajasthan 2000 954 
59 Cuttack Odisha 2000 925 
60 Kohima Nagaland 2000 893 
61 Dehradun Uttarakhand 2000 876 
62 Ranchi Jharkhand 2000 874 
63 Jabalpur Madhya Pradesh 2000 872 
64 Kalyan Dombivli Maharashtra 2000 858 
65 Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 2000 839 
66 Jamshedpur Jharkhand 2000 827 
67 Ghaziabad Uttar Pradesh 2000 820 
68 Raipur Chhattisgarh 2000 818 
69 Meerut Uttar Pradesh 2000 760 
70 Patna Bihar 2000 746 
71 Itanagar Arunachal Pradesh 2000 639 
72 Asansol-Durgapur West Bengal 2000 497 
73 Dhanbad Jharkhand 2000 464 

 


